The following describes the impact of the new standards, effective for the Group’s and Company’s financial years
beginning on or after 1 February 2007, on the financial statements of the Group and the Company.

(a)	 Irrelevant or immaterial effect on financial statements

	 The adoption of FRS 124 “Related Party Disclosure” has no significant impact on the financial statements of the
Group and the Company, other than the identification of related parties and some related party disclosures. The
related party disclosures are set out in Note 39 to the financial statements.

(b)	 Reclassification of prior year comparatives

	 FRS 117 “Leases” requires the classification of leasehold land as prepaid lease rentals. Accordingly, leasehold land
of the Group has been reclassified from property, plant and equipment to prepaid lease rentals.

(c)	 Restatement of comparatives

	 The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of FRS 117:

					   Changes in accounting policies
					   Effects of
				   As previously	 adoption of	 As
				   reported	  FRS 117	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

	 Group

	 Income statement for the financial
		  year ended 31 January 2007

	 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	 	 127,561	 (127,561)	 -
	 Amortisation of prepaid lease rentals	 	 -	 127,561	 127,561

	 Balance sheet as at 31 January 2007

	 Property, plant and equipment
	 - Cost	 	 	 4,388,082	 (4,388,082)	 -
	 - Accumulated depreciation	 	 	 (171,561)	 171,561	 -

	 Prepaid leasehold rentals
	 - Cost 	 	 	 -	 4,388,082	 4,388,082
	 - Accumulated amortisation	 	 	 -	 (171,561)	 (171,561)

42	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS FOR DISCLOSURE PURPOSES

	 The fair value of a financial instrument is assumed to be the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or
settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

	 Quoted market prices, when available, are used as a measure of fair values. However, for a significant portion of the
Group’s financial instruments, quoted market prices do not exist. For such financial instruments, fair values presented
are estimates derived using the net present value or other valuation techniques. These techniques involve uncertainties